

17-8023

No. ____

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

JACLYN WATERS,

Plaintiff–Respondent,

v.

FERRARA CANDY CO.,

Defendant–Petitioner.

On Petition for Permission to Appeal from the
United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Missouri
The Hon. Noelle C. Collins, U.S. Magistrate Judge
Case No. 17-cv-00197-NCC

**DEFENDANT’S PETITION FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAL AN
ORDER REMANDING A CLASS ACTION UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1453(c)**

DAVID J. ROBBINS
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
3 Embarcadero Center, Ste. 1500
San Francisco, CA 94111

TROY A. BOZARTH
CHARLES N. INSLER
HEPLER BROOM LLC
130 N. Main St.
Edwardsville, IL 62025

Dated: June 26, 2017

ROBERT B. HAWK
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
4085 Campbell Ave., Ste. 100
Menlo Park, CA 94025

EUGENE A. SOKOLOFF
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 13th St. NW
Washington, DC 20004

*Counsel for Defendant
Ferrara Candy Co.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTS NECESSARY TO UNDERSTAND THE QUESTION PRESENTED	2
A. Statutory Background	2
B. Proceedings Below	2
QUESTION PRESENTED	5
RELIEF SOUGHT.....	5
REASONS WHY THE APPEAL SHOULD BE ALLOWED	6
I. THE DECISIONS BELOW DEEPENS AN UNTENABLE INTRA-CIRCUIT SPLIT OVER CAFA’S AMOUNT-IN- CONTROVERSY REQUIREMENT	7
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION MISUNDERSTANDS THE STATUTE AND UNDERMINES ITS PURPOSE	9
III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ALTERNATE HOLDING IS MANIFESTLY CONTRARY TO THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT	13
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Adams v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 981 F. Supp. 2d 837 (S.D. Iowa 2013).....	8
<i>Advance Am. Servicing of Arkansas, Inc. v. McGinnis</i> , 526 F.3d 1170 (8th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Basham v. Am. Nat. Cty. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 979 F. Supp. 2d 883 (W.D. Ark. 2013)	7, 9
<i>CMH Homes, Inc. v. Goodner</i> , 729 F.3d 832 (8th Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co., LLC v. Owens</i> , 135 S. Ct. 547 (2014).....	12, 16
<i>Estate of Pew v. Cardarelli</i> , 527 F.3d 25 (2d Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	2
<i>Froud v. Anadarko E & P Co. P’ship</i> , 607 F.3d 520 (8th Cir. 2010).....	6, 7
<i>Hargett v. RevClaims, LLC</i> , 854 F.3d 962 (8th Cir. 2017).....	6
<i>Hartis v. Chicago Title Ins. Co.</i> , 694 F.3d 935 (8th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Keeling v. Esurance Ins. Co.</i> , 660 F.3d 273 (7th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Massachusetts State Pharm. Ass’n v. Fed. Prescription Serv., Inc.</i> , 431 F.2d 130 (8th Cir. 1970).....	11
<i>Nelson v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 13-CV-607, 2013 WL 5745384 (D. Minn. Oct. 23, 2013).....	8
<i>O’Brien v. United Healthcare Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 12-0114-CV, 2012 WL 1232312 (W.D. Mo. Apr. 12, 2012).....	8
<i>Raskas v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 719 F.3d 884 (8th Cir. 2013).....	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Smith v. Am. States Preferred Ins. Co.</i> , 249 F.3d 812 (8th Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Smith v. Nationwide Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 505 F.3d 401 (6th Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>Snyder v. Harris</i> , 394 U.S. 332 (1969).....	10, 11, 12
<i>S. Florida Wellness, Inc. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 745 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Spivey v. Vertrue, Inc.</i> , 528 F.3d 982 (7th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1345 (2013).....	13
<i>Toller v. Sagamore Ins. Co.</i> , 558 F. Supp. 2d 924 (E.D. Ark. 2008).....	8, 9
<i>Usery v. Anadarko Petroleum Corp.</i> , 606 F.3d 1017 (8th Cir. 2010).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
STATUTES	
119 Stat. 5.....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2)	2, 7, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(6)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1441(a)	9
28 U.S.C. § 1453(c)	5, 6
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 407.025	3
LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL	
S. Rep. 109-14 (2005).....	2, 12, 13, 16
